File ID Number

[ Buara Office Use: Legislative File | ). |

WANLEd,

Committee

Fa‘ci lities

Intradnctinn NDate

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Octoher 10 2017,

Board of Education /

//

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

October 10, 2012

Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional
Services- Simplex Grinnell- Lockwood Fire Alarm and Intrusion Alarm Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with Simplex Grinnell for Fire
Alarm Services on behalf of the District at Lockwood Fire Alarm and Intrusion
Alarm Replacement, in an amount not-to exceed $3,930.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $5,600.00 to a not to exceed amount of $9,530.00. All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

This work is required as the new fire alarm system presently being installed
requires testing of the existing Ansul System and it was discovered that the
existing system not only was non-functional but needed to be upgraded to
present code requirements.

0.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with Simplex Grinnell for Fire
Alarm Services on behalf of the District at Lockwood Fire Alarm and Intrusion
Alarm Replacement, in an amount not-to exceed $3,930.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $5,600.00 to a not to exceed amount of $9,530.00. All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as

originally stated.
Measure B

¢ Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work



















INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(CONSTRUCTION RELATED)

LockwoodCDC Fire Alarm Replacement

is Independent Ceonsultant Agreement for Professional Services {MAgreoment”
entercd ér‘szs as of the 22nd day of March, 2012 by and hetween the OM an(‘
C

ict, Dakland, California ("Oistrct™y and Simplex Grinnel] Consultant™:, {fogal

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as [ollows:

Services. The Consultant shall provi
and incorporated herein by this ref
generally consist of the following:

s services as described in Exhibit "A," ¢

RTINS Thary o
YIOTK ) (e soone

The scope of services 15 more speafically indicated on Exhihit "A7

1.1, The Services shall be parion

T Broiect Ty

The scope of the project is to provide technical review and advice to the fire
alarm contractor during installation of the new fire alarm systew ‘

Satels} construction of the
celled prior io that time:

nent shall be no fonger t
is terminated and/or otherw

2, Term. The term of this Agr
Project, unless this Agreement

The contract will commence April 25, 2012 and conclude no later than October 12,
2012,

2. Submittal of Documents. The Consultant shall not commence the Work under this Contract
until the Consultant has submitted and the D?.‘;EF!a,t has approved the certificate(s) and

affidavit(s}, and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below;

X Signed Agreement

X Workers' Compena ion Certification
Fingerprinting/Criminal Background investigation Cerli
Insurance Ceriificates and Endorsemernis

W-S Form

4. Compensation. Consultant’s fee for the performance of Consuitant’s Services shall be on an
hourly basis and/or a per unit basis, as indicated irr Exhibit “B" (Prices for Services). Districk
agrees to pay the Consuitant for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement a
total fee not to exceed Five thousand, six hundred dollars and no cents ($5,600.00).
District shall pay Consultant according to the following terms and conditions:

4.1, Payment for the Work shall be made .+ all ur\dtcputnd amounts in monthly installment
payments within thirty (30}, days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District
for Work actually completed and after the Tistrict’'s writien aporoval of the Work, or the
portion of the Wark for which Bayment is to be made,

LockwoedCDUO Fire Alarm Keplacement Project

Projeet Mumber: G7129




5.

10.

Expenses. District shall not be iiable to Consuitant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred
by Censultant in performing services for District, except as follows: Not applicable,
Independent Contractor. Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and
act as an independent contractor. Consultant understands and agrees that it and all of its
empioyees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of the
District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of
the District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitled, including, but not
limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. Consultant shall
assume full responsibility for payment of ali federal, state and locel taxes or contributions,
including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to
Consultant's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, Consuitant is
an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and
directing the performance of the details of the work, District being interested only in the
results obtained,

Materials. Consultant shail furnish, at its own expense, all labor, materials, equipment,
suppiies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this

Performance of Services.

8.1. Standard of Care. Consuitant represents that Consultant has the qualifications and
ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, controf or
supervision of District. Consultant's services will be performed, findings obtained,
reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently
accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school
districts.

8.2. Meetings. Consultant and District agree to participate in regular meetings on at ieast
a monthly basis to discuss strategies, timetables, implementations of services, and any
other issues deemed relevant to the operation of Consultant’s performance of Services.

[09]
OV]

District Approval. The work completed herein must meet the approval of the District
and shall be subject to the District’'s general right of inspection and supervision to
secure the satisfactory completion thereof.

8.4. New Project Approval. Consultant and District recognize that Consultant’s Services
may inciude working on various projects for District. Consultant shall obtain the
approval of District prior to the commencement of a new project.

Originality of Services., Except as to standard generic details, Consultant agrees that all
technologies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue,
compositions, recordings, teleplays and video productions prepared for, written for, or
submitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shall be wholly
original to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source,
except that submitted to Consultant by District as a basis for such services.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent. Consultant understands and agrees that all matters
produced under this Agreement shail become the property of District and cannot be used
without District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in
sald matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or
patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant's
name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any
purpcse and in any medium.

LockwoodCDC Fire Alarm Replacement

Project Number: 07129




11. Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of
Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records,
and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter.
Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent
auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and
records, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and cther data
related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time,
provided that the District shail give reasonable pricr notice to Consultant and shall conduct
audit(s) during Consultant’s normat business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.

12. Termination.

12.1. Without Cause By District. District may, at any time, with or without reason,
terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily
rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop
further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when
received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing,
whichever is sooner.

12.2. Without Cause By Consultant. Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be
obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of
termination. Written notice by Consultant shali be sufficient to stop further
performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day
notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from
another source.

12.3. With Cause By District. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written
notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:

12.3.1 material violation of this Agreement by the Consulitant; or

12.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District to liabiiity to others for personal
injury or property damage; or

12.3.3. Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment

for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appeinted on account of
Consultant's insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and
uniess within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement
shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the
event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another
Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of
providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay
the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District’s
notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to
and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

13.Indemnification. To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Consultant shall
defend, indemnify, and hold free and harmless the District, its agents, representatives,
officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers ("the indemnified parties”) from any
and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, damagé or injury of
any kind, in law or equity ("Ciaim”), to property or persons, inciuding personal injury and/or

*LockwoodCDC Er;:!\!arm Replacement
Project Number: 07129




14

+

pord

death, {o the extent that any of the above arise out of, partain to, or relate to th

> negligence,
recklessness, errors or omissions, or wiilful misconduct of Consultant, its ¢ iafe

offiars,

employees, subcontraciors, consuliants. or agenis tly or indirectly ¢ oul of,
connected with, or resulling from the performance of the Services, the . or this

Agreement, including with yment of all consaguential damages.

ut limitation the pa

JInsurance.

14.1. The Consultant shall procure and maintain at all times it performs any 2ortion of the
Services the following insurance with minimum limits equal to the amount Indicaled
below,

14,11, Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance.
Commercial General LUiability Insurance and Any Auto Automobile Liability
Insurance that shall protect the Consultant, the District, and the State from all
claims of bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, death, advertising
iniury, and medical payments arising performing any portion of the Services.
{Form CG 0001 and CA 0001, or forms substantially similar, if approved by the
Distrct.)

ot
e
[
[

Workers' Compensation and Employers’ Liability Insurance. Worksrs’
Compensation Insurance and Employers” Liability Insurance for all of is
emplovees performing any portion of the Services. In accordance with provisions
of coction 3700 of the California Labor Code, the Consultant shall be reguired to
secure workers’ compensation coverage for its employees. If any cdlass of
employes or employees engaged in parforming any portion of the Services under
this Agreement are not protected under the Workers Compensation Sta %'ute
adequate insurance cooverage for the protection of any employeeis) no
otherwise protected must be obtained before any of those employe es)
cammeance performing any portion of the S« @y

7)

14.1.3, Preofessional Liability (Errors and Omissions).  Professional Liability
{Errors and Omissions) Insurance as anprapriaie to the Consultant’s profession
[ Type of Coverage I Minimum
L ) . Requirement
Commercial General Lzabahty Insurance mc‘udww Bodil y
Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Advertsing Injury,
and Medical Paymenis
| Each Occurrence £ 1,000,000
General Aggregate o o i%13,000,000
‘Automobile Liability Insurance - Any Auto
Fach Cccurrence 1,000,000
. Geperal Aggregate 1,000,000
meessmnal Liability - o 1,400,000 0
Workers Comg_gnsatlon ________ B - ) B tatutory Limits
| Employer’s Liability : L 1,000,000

14.2, Proof of Carriage of Insurance. The Consultant shall not commence performing any
portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obtained and certificates
indicating the required coverage have been dclivered in duplicate to the District and
approved by the District, Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following:

14.2.1. A clause stating: “This policy shali not be canceied or reduced in required
limits of liability or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the

LorkwsodCDC Fire Alarm Rep!acement
Praject Number: 07129




District, stating date of canceilation or reduction. Date of cancellation or
reduction shall not be less than thirty {30) days after date of mailing notice.”

14.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location
and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whorn cancellation
and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period.

14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents,
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are
named additional insured under all policies except Workers' Compensation
Insurance, Professional Liability, and Employers’ Liability Insurance. An
endorsement shall also state that Consultant’s insurance policies shall be
primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District,

14.2.4. All policies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an
occurrence form.

14.3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M.
Best’s rating of no less than A: VII, uniess otherwise acceptable to the District.

15. Assignment. The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be
assigned by the Consultant.

16. Compliance with Laws. Consultant shall observe and comply with all rules and regulations
of the governing board of the District and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and
regulations. Consultant shall give all notices required hy any law, ordinance, rule and
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance,
rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of
the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract
shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon
Consultant’s receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Consultant performs
any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first
notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear all costs arising therefrom.

17. Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consultant's employees or agents shall
secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law in
connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant to this Agreement.

18. Employment with Public Agency. Consultant, if an employee of another public agency,
agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being
performed pursuant to this Agreement.

19. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work
performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the
work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability,
medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the
Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not
limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District policy. In addition, the Consultant
agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s).

20. Fingerprinting of Employees. The Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation
Certification must be completed and attached to this Agreement prior to Consultant’s

LockwoodCDC Fire AI;m Replacement
Project Number: 07129




performing of any portion of the Services.

21.Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises. Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires
schoo!l districts using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility
Program for the construction or modernization of a schoal buiiding to have a participation goa!
of at least 3 percent, per year, of the overall doilar amount expended each year by the school
district, for disabled veteran business enterprises (DVBE). In accordance therewith, the
Consultant must submit, upon reguest by District, appropriate documentation to the District
identifying the steps the Consultant has taken to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with
this Agreement, if applicable.

22.Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program
(L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%) minimum participation requirement for ail
District contracts. Consultant shall comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business
participation requirement at a rate of ten percent {10%) local and 10% small local and/or
small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City
of Qakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakland in
order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty percent participation requirement. Please refer
to the District’'s S/SL/SLRBE Policy; a copy can be obtained for the QUSD website:
www.cusd k12.ca.us

23. No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the
benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein.

24 District’'s  Evaluation of Consultant and Consuitant’s Employees and/or
Subcontractors. The District may evaluate the Consultant in any way the District is entitled
pursuant to applicable law. The District’s evaluation may include, without limitation:

24.1. Requesting that District employee(s) evaluate the Consultant and the Consultant’s
employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.

24.2. Announced and unannounced observance of Consultant, Consultant’'s employee(s),
and/or subcontractor(s).

25, Limitation of District Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District’s
financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the
compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event, shall District be liabie, regardless of whether any claim is based on
contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but
not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for
the services performed in connection with this Agreement.

26. Confidentiality. The Consultant and all Consultant’s agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or
subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of
performing the Services. Consuitant understands that student records are confidential and
agrees ta comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of
student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the
termination of this Agreement.

27.MNotice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed
to have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or
deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return
receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as
follows:

Lockwo:)cEI;C Fire Alarm Reprla(v:érﬁ:r;i
Project Number: 07129




District: Consultant:

Oakland Unified School District Shobo Tilbury |
G55 High Street Simplex Grinnell

Dakland, CA 94601 6952 Preston Avenue

ATTN: Tadashi Nakadegawa, Livermore, CA 94551

Director of Facilities I

Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt.
Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the business day next following
delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective
three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

28.Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire
agreement between the Parties and supersedes ail prior discussions, negotiations, and
agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a
written instrument executed by both Parties.

29.California Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations
of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of
California. The Parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the
terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in the county in which the
District’'s administrative cffices are located.

30.Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein
contained shail not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any
subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will
nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or
invalidated in any way.

32.Authority to Bind Parties. Neither party in the performance of any and all duties under this
Agreement, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, has any authority to bind the
other to any agreements or undertakings.

33.Attorney Fees/Costs. Should litigation be necessary to enforce any terms or provisions of
this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, witness
fees, court costs and attorney’s fees.

34.Captions and Interpretations. Paragraph headings in this Agreement are used solely for
convenience, and shall be wholiy disregarded in the construction of this Agreement. No
provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted for or against a party because that party or its
legal representative drafted such provision, and this Agreement shall be construed as if jointly
prepared by the Parties.

35.Caiculation of Time. For the purposes of this Agreement, “days” refers to calendar days
unless otherwise specified.

36.5ignature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform
this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behaif of each Party has been
properly authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.
LockwoodCDC Fire Alarm Replacement
Project Number: 07129

31.Severability. if any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of I



















































